
Christchurch Earthquake Appeal Trust Annual Report 2014 1312

FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL OCT

DECJAN

NOV

20
10

4 September
Earthquake struck

Small team works non-stop to set 
up all technical systems, build a 

website, donation facilities, legal 
entities, tax deductability

PM launches 
Christchuch 
Earthquake Appeal
Quakeappeal.com 
goes live

2 Trustees appointed: Secretary of The 
Treasury and the Secretary of Internal Affairs
Trust Deed drawn up
3rd Trustee appointed: Dr Rod Carr

Over $54 
million raised

Over $80 
million raised

Over $90 
million raised

$50,000 towards 
feasibility study into a 
temporary ChristChurch 
Cathedral (Anglican)

Launched $4 million 
Canterbury Fund 
jointly with Vodafone 
Foundation

$1.5 million to house 
Canterbury’s quake-hit 
cultural collections 
$62,278 to Lyttleton’s 
Loons Theatre

$2.8 million to replace  
St John emergency 
equipment

$156,000* for Sport Canterbury’s 
two temporary Pools in Schoolz 
$180,000* for video conferencing 
in 18 secondary schools 

$680,000* to children of the 
deceased, and severely injured 
$633,900 to Women’s Refuges 

in Christchurch

$200,000 Christmas 
hardship support

$534,000* towards youth 
programmes and centre 
in eastern suburbs 
$343,000* towards youth 
health clinic

100th project granted: 
$388,980 to sports 

programmes in 
eastern suburbs

$233,095 to repair five cricket 
grounds & Heathcote Cricket 

Club pavilion

$2.5 million 
towards the new 
Court Theatre

$120,000 to help 
quake-effected ethnic 
businesses

7 portfolio areas defined: Hardship and 
Relief, Heritage and Culture, Sport and 
Recreation, Education, Spiritual and Faith, 
Economic Revitalisation, Environment

$3.36 million loan to 
Re:START mall and $1 
million to Westpac Business 
and Community Hub

$3.5 million to help 
restore city parks and 

reserves 

$73.7 million 
raised 

$60,000 to increase 
outreach for children 
during Christchurch Arts 
Festival 2011

Re:START the Heart mall of 
shipping containers opens

Trustees adopt general 
Principles of Policy, 
allocate nearly $70 
million across seven 
portfolio categories 

$1 million towards a third 
hockey turf at Nunweek Park 
$1.4 million towards repair of 

Wilding Park Tennis Centre 

$1 million towards the 
Isaac Theatre Royal

The new Court Theatre 
opens in Addington

$794,908 total in small 
grants to 64 groups via 

2011 Canterbury Fund

$170,000 for university 
scholarships

$50,000 towards ArtBoxes 
gallery and studio space 

$50,000 towards CHART 
Beatbox music rehearsal space 

$1.1 million towards 
repair of Kaiapoi 

Aquatic Centre

$200,000 towards 
temporary business 

accommodation in 
Rangiora and Kaiapoi

$110,000 towards 
football at Linfield Park

$50,000 to 
informative material 
for White and Green 

Zone residents 

$576,000 to rowing facilities 
in Canterbury and 

$145,600 to repair greens 
at 14 bowling clubs in 

Canterbury

$40,000 to the 
Christchurch Primary 

Schools Cultural Festival

$42 million 
granted to date

$43 million 
granted to date

New temporary AMI 
Stadium opens

30 June 2012:
112 grants made 

$53.47 million remaining

11 March
Earthquake 
strikes Japan

Mark Weldon 
appointed to 
spearhead global 
fundraising

22 Feb, 12:51pm
Earthquake struck

TIMELINE 2010—2014

$5 million 
towards a 

temporary 
stadium

AUG SEP

$356,000 ANZA 
funds to children 
facing hardship 

$184,890* to financial 
decision guide for red 

zone residents 

Advisory 
Board 
members 
appointed

$195,085* to 7 sport 
and recreation hubs for 

site-sharing schools

20
11

20
12

FEB

$25,490 towards 
secondary schools 

Pasifika cultural festival

MARAPRMAYJUNJUL

2012 Canterbury 
Fund reopens 

for applications

Trustees increase funding 
allocations to two 

portfolios and combine 
two other portfolios 

$50,000 to The Concert 
‘A Concerted Effort’ on 3 

November 2012 

AUG

SEP

OCT NOV DEC JAN

20
13

FEB MAR APR MAY

AUG

SEP

OCTNOVJANFEBMARAPRJUNJUL
20
14

SEP AUG

JUN JUL

MAY DEC

$128,375 towards the 
restoration of Riccarton 

House.

$140,000 revitalisation 
funding to help bring 
people back to earthquake 
affected business 
precincts (9 precincts)

125 Projects 
funded

$190,000 for swimming 
in Canterbury

$410,600* to repair tennis 
courts across greater 
Christchurch

Re:START mall 
celebrates one-
year anniversary

Canterbury Fund donates 
$1 million to 66 community 
groups

$167,000 to repair summer 
community meeting spaces 
for summer events
$80,000 to develop a community 
plan for the eastern suburbs

$410,000 towards ICT 
equipment at 11 primary schools 
in the eastern suburbs

Rowing facilities 
at Kerrs Reach and 
Stewart Gully reopen

Belfast and Opawa granted 
temporary community 
facility funding

Canterbury Cultural 
Collections Recovery 
Centre opens

Trustees establish two 
new portfolios: Community 
Permanent and Large 
Permanent

Third turf at Nunweek 
Park reopens
AMI Stadium celebrates 
one-year anniversary

$214,165 to fix ground 
drainage at Garrick Park
$143,500 for flood 
lighting the number 
two football field at 
Avonhead Park

$200,000 to repair the Kaiapoi 
Cure Boating Club building

$2 million to the Kaiapoi 
Riverbanks project
$6.5 million for water attractions 
at the new Christchurch City 
Council Recreation and Sports 
Centre in the eastern suburbs

$500,000 to rebuild the Mt 
Pleasant Community Centre

$14.2 million to rebuild the 
Clock Tower and the Great 

Hall at the Christchurch 
Arts Centre  

$60,000 for a community 
services coordinator in 

Burwood

Courts at Selwyn Netball 
Centre and Lincoln Tennis 
Clubs reopen

$436,500 to fix 12 netball courts in 
Christchurch and Lincoln
$364,000 to volunteer marine search and 
rescue covering most of the coast

$100,000 to repair and 
strengthen the Christchurch 
School of Gymnastics Building

$330,500 for 
supervision, training and 
development of youth 
workers in Canterbury

$250,000 to reduce the 
entry fee to the Quake 
City Exhibition at 99 
Cashel Street

SKY Television 
pledges $1 million 
to Appeal Trust 
over 5 years

Proceeds from Placido 
Domingo opera concert 
granted: $150,005 to The 
Court Theatre; $150,005 
to the Christchurch 
Symphony Trust 

30 June 2013: $77 million 
granted to date

$500,000 towards the 
rebuild of Cholmondeley 
Children’s Home

$50,000 for boat and other 
equipment for flat-water sports 

at Owles Terrace

$570,000 to Canterbury 
Regional Clubs

$120,000 toward digital 
film equipment at Isaac 

Theatre Royal

Kaiapoi 
Aquatic 

Centre 
reopens

$15 million to ‘Connecting 
City to the Sea’ legacy 

through eastern Christchurch

$1 million to new 
youth and community 

centre in Aranui

Lyttelton Tennis 
Club reopens

$2 million towards rebuild 
and restoration of Isaac 
Theatre Royal
$3 million towards Hagley 
Oval’s new pavilion

$100,000 towards 
the rebuild of the 

earthquake-damaged 
Pines Beach Hall

$400,000 to replace the 
Coastguard Lyttelton facility

$1 million towards surf 
lifesaving, school pools, 

sports and summer events

$1.5 million for 
children still 

struggling post-
earthquakes

$2.5 million towards 
the Music Centre of 

Chistchurch

Advisory Board has 
last meeting

Belfast Community 
Centre opens

$2.5 million to restore Canterbury 
Provincial Council Buildings

$980,000* to provide up to 
four temporary community 

facilities in Christchurch

$900,000 to support four 
established, major social service 
providers

$50,000 to Redcliffs Public Library building
$57,000 for Bright Start Scholarships in 2014/15
$500,000 for rebuild of Glenelg Health Camp facility

$1.25 million towards rehearsal and administrative 
space for Christchurch Symphony Orchestra

$60,000 for squash court repairs
$200,000 to repair West Spreydon School’s large outdoor 
swimming pool
$250,000 to sports administration hub
$456,000 to replace BMX track and surrounding facilities
$850,000 to rebuild and repair four surf life saving clubs

$50,000 for Riccarton House repairs
$80,000 to repair wharekai at Rāpaki Marae
$100,000 for Christchurch School of Music 
administration hub
$138,000 for Showbiz Christchurch building
$140,000 to repair Centre of Contemporary Art
$182,500 to repair Scottish Society hall$100,000 for temporary repairs to uninsured houses

$150,000 towards Spencerville Community Hub
$300,000 to extend residential advisory service
$2.84 million for projects that benefit people still 
struggling as a result of the earthquakes, via social 
services and advisory services

29 April 2014: $98.4 million granted
Trustees announce final grants:

Riccarton House reopens

Hardship/Spiritual & Faith Projects

Sport & Recreation Projects

Heritage & Culture Projects

Economic Revitalisation Projects

Education/Youth Projects

KEY

Community Permanent Projects

Large Permanent Projects

*For updated figures, refer to the full list of grants

Pavilion at Hagley Oval opens


	Foreword from the Trustees
	From the Prime Minister

